

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2349.
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 1ST AUGUST, 2016.


PROJECTS UNDER MIIUS


2349.  SHRI V. ELUMALAI:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                                                वाणिज्यवव द्यग ं ्री
(a) whether the Government has provided assistance to projects under the

Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS) in the country;
and


(b) if so, the details thereof during the last three years and the current year, State/

UT-wise including Tamil Nadu?


ANSWER


वाणिज्यवव द्यग ााज्यं ्रीस्वतं ््रभााा(स्रींतंरीिरंमलााीरीतंाांि(
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a):      Yes, Madam.

(b): The details of Central assistance provided to projects under ‘Modified Industrial

Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS)’ during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise including Tamilnadu are at Annexure.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2349 FOR ANSWER ON

01.08.2016.


Central Assitance provided during last three years and current year state/UT-wise under MIIUS


  (Rs. in crores)

S.

No.

Name and location of the Project State Project

Cost

Central

Grant

Date of

Final

Approval

Central assistance provided during

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17(as

on

27.07.2016)

1

Upgradation of Hindupur Growth

Centre & IP Gollapuram, Anantpur

District,

Andhra

Pradesh
54.2 14.93 01.03.2016       4.479

2

Upgradation of industrial Growth

Centre, Bobbili, Vizianagaram

District

Andhra

Pradesh
30.61 8.68 01.03.2016       2.604

3
Industrial Growth Centre, Urla, Distt.

Raipur
Chhattisgarh 54.81 12.26 05.03.2015   3.678

4 Sirgitti Engineering Cluster Chhattisgarh 44.59 10.24 10.08.2015     2.622

5
Industrial Infra Upgradation of IMT

Manesar
Haryana 97.78 39.90 05.03.2015     11.97

6
Industrial Infra Upgradation at IMT,

Bawal
Haryana 84.85 34.19 05.03.2015     10.257

7 Industrial Area, Kandrauri HP 95.77 24.07 05.03.2015   3.137 4.083

8 Industrial Area, Pandoga  HP 88.05 22.62 05.03.2015   3.00 3.786

9 Industrial Estate, Kathua  J &K 36.55 16.89 10.08.2015       5.067


10
Bangalore Aerospace Park,

Devenhalli
Karnataka 90.50 42.69 10.08.2015     12.8066

11 Kolhar Industrial Area, Bidar  Karnataka 125.76 24.36 10.08.2015     5.688

12 KINFRA Defence Park, Palakkad Kerala 131.35 50 28.03.2016       15.00

13 Industrial Area, Sitapur, Morena  MP 75.00 12.75 05.03.2015   3.825

14 Industrial Area, Ujjaini, Dhar MP 44.88 11.50 05.03.2015   3.45 4.6

15 Angul Aluminium Park,Angul Odisha 99.60 33.44 18.08.2015     10.032

16
Light Engineering Cluster, Nabha,

Patiala
Punjab 76.60 16.58 05.03.2015     4.974

17 Bodhjungnagar Industrial Area Tripura 55.38 39.80 05.03.2015     11.94 15.72

18
Upgradation Of RK Nagar Industrial

Area
Tripura 52.25 38.76 01.03.2016     10.1 1.528

19
Upgradation of physical infrastructure at SIPCOT-

HOSOUR industrial complex

Tamil

Nadu
30.4 7.69 01.03.2016

Government of Tamil Nadu through its implementing agency has not applied for 1st installment of Central Assistance yet.

  Total   1368.93 461.35     17.09 92.8586 44.398


*********

